
 1 

 
 

United Nations Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
Division for Social Policy and Development 

 
Expert Group Meeting 

 
Policies and strategies to promote empowerment of people in achieving poverty 

eradication, social integration and full employment and decent work for all  
  

New York, 10-11 September 2013  
Secretariat Building 

 
Tentative list of Participants 

 
 

Ms. Judit Arenas 
Deputy Permanent Observer to the 
United Nations in New York and 
Director of Communications and Public 
Affairs for the International 
Development Law Organization (IDLO)  
New York, New York, USA 
Email: jarenas@idlo.int 
 
Mr. Babken Babajanian  
Research Fellow 
Overseas Development Institute 
203 Blackfriars Road 
London SE1 8NJ, United Kingdom 
Email: b.babajanian@odi.org.uk 
 
Mr. Patrizio Civili 
Permanent Observer to the United 
Nations in New York for the 
International Development Law 
Organization (IDLO) 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: pcivili@idlo.int 
 
Mr. Anil Deolalikar  
Co-Director, One Health Center; 
Professor of Economics and Founding 
Dean, School of Public Policy 
University of California  
Riverside, California, USA 
Email: anil.deolalikar@ucr.edu 

 
Ms. Catalina Devandas  
Programme Officer 
Disability Rights Fund 
Costa Rica 
Email: 
cdevandas@disabilityrightsfund.org 
 
Mr. Henri Dommel 
Director, Inclusive Finance  
United Nations Capital Development 
Fund (UNCDF)  
New York, NY, USA 
Email: henri.dommel@uncdf.org 
 
Ms. Dianne Forte  
Director of the Office of Agriculture,  
Food Security, Enterprise and Gender  
Africare 
440 R Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C., USA 
Email: dforte@africare.org   
 
H.E. Mr. Carlos Enrique García González 
Permanent Representative of El Salvador 
  to the United Nations 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: cgarcia@rree.gob.sv 
 
 
 
 



 2 

Ms. Savitri Goonesekere  
Emeritus Professor of Law  
University of Colombo 
P.O. Box 1490 
Colombo 03, Sri Lanka 
Email: savitriweg@gmail.com 
cenwor@slt.lk  cen_info@sltnet.lk 
 
Mr. Duncan Green  
Senior Strategic Adviser at Oxfam GB  
Oxfam International   
Suite 20, 266 Banbury Road  
Oxford OX2 7DL, United Kingdom 
Email: dgreen@oxfam.org.uk 
 
Mr. Jeremy Holland  
Social Development Consultant 
Oxford Policy Management  
6 St Aldates Courtyard  
38 St Aldates  
Oxford, OX1 1BN, United Kingdom 
Email: jemholland@googlemail.com 
 
Mr. Fabio Palacio  
Representative of the NGO Committee  
   on Social Development, and  
International Advocacy Associate,  
International Movement ATD Fourth 
World  
Email: fpalacio@4thworldmovement.org 
 
Mr. Paul Kanyinke Sena  
Chair 
United Nations Permanent Forum on 
Indigenous Issues 
Email: kanyinke@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Amleset Tewodros  
Country Programme Director 
Help Age International 
Tanzania 
Email: Atewodros@helpagetz.org 
 
The WORLD BANK  
 
Ms. Ghazala Mansuri  
Lead Economist  
The World Bank  
Washington, D.C., USA 
Email: Gmansuri@worldbank.org 
 
 

UN ENTITIES  
 
Ms. Sarah Cook  
Director 
United Nations Research Institute for 
Social Development (UNRISD) 
Palais des Nations   
Geneva, Switzerland 
Email: cook@unrisd.org  
 
Mr. Vincius Carvalho Pinheiro  
Deputy Director  
ILO Office for the United Nations  
885 Second Avenue, 30th Floor  
New York, NY 10017 USA 
Email: pinheiro@ilo.org 
 
Ms. Patience Stephens  
Director 
Intergovernmental Support Division  
United Nations Entity for Gender 
Equality and the Empowerment of 
Women (UN Women) 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: patience.stephens@unwomen.org 
 
Mr. Jon Hall 
Head, National Human Development 
Reports Unit, Human Development 
Report Office 
United Nations Development 
Programme (UNDP) 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: Jonathan.hall@undp.org 
 
Ms. Bettina Prato  
Research Coordinator  
Strategy and Knowledge 
Management Department  
International Fund for Agricultural 
Development (IFAD) 
Rome, Italy 
Email: b.prato@ifad.org 
 
Ms. Satvika Chalasani  
Technical Specialist 
Adolescents and Youth  
United Nations Population Fund 
(UNFPA) 
New York, New York 10017 USA 
Email: chalasani@unfpa.org  
 



 3 

UNDESA 
 
Ms. Elia Yi Armstrong  
Chief, Development Management 
Branch 
Division for Public Administration and 
Development Management  
Department of Economic and Social 
Affairs, United Nations 
Email: armstronge@un.org 
 
DSPD 
 
Ms. Daniela BAS 
Director, Division for Social Policy and 
Development (DSPD) 
Department of Economic and Social 
Affairs (DESA), United Nations 
Email: bas@un.org 

 
Ms. Wenyan Yang 
Chief, Social Perspective on 
Development Branch  
DSPD, DESA 
Email: yang@un.org 
 
Ms. Sarangerel Erdembileg 
Senior Social Affairs Officer 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: erdembileg@un.org 
 
Ms. Marta Roig 
Social Affairs Officer 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DPSD, DESA 
Email: roig@un.org 
 
Ms. Makiko Tagashira 
Social Affairs Officer 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: tagashira@un.org 
 
Ms. Lisa Ainbinder 
Social Affairs Officer 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: ainbinder@un.org 
 
 
 

Ms. Josiane Christelle Toundzi  
Associate Social Affairs Officer 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: toundzi@un.org 
 
Mr. Amine Lamrabat  
Social Affairs Officer 
Civil Society and Outreach Unit (CSOU) 
DSPD, DESA 
Email: lamrabat@un.org 
 
Ms. Julie Pewitt 
Research Assistant 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: pewit@un.org 
 
Ms. Sylvie Pailler 
Research Assistant 
Social Perspective on Development 
Branch, DSPD, DESA 
Email: pailler@un.org 
 
OBSERVERS 
 
Ms. Esuna Dugarova 
Research Analyst 
United Nations Research Institute for 
Social Development (UNRISD) 
Palais des Nations   
Geneva, Switzerland 
Email: dugarova@unrisd.org 
 
Ms. Maria Hengeveld   
Intern, UNFPA 
New York, New York, USA 
Email: marionhengeveld@gmail.com 
 
Ms. Margaret Mayce 
Chair 
NGO Committee on Social Development 
Director, NGO Dominican Leadership 
Conference 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: ngo@domlife.org 
 
Mr. James Collins 
Chair 
NGO Committee on Ageing 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: jcoll152@gmail.com 



 4 

 
Ms. Bette Levy 
Treasurer 
NGO Committee on Social Development 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: bslmjb@aol.com 
 
Mr. Ming Hwee Chong 
Representative 
Bahá’í International Community 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: mhchong@bic.org 
 
Ms. Michele Morek 
Director 
UNAMINA International 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: info@unanima-international.org 
 
Ms. Celia Martin  
Research Assistant 
UNANIMA International 
New York, NY, USA 
Email: info@unanima-international.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


